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(C) A StaWment giving broad de-
tllils of the agreement is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appen-
l, annexure No. 32].

8hri P. KuDhan: May know whether the agreement with Messrs.
Alco Products Inc. Of America prevents Us lnml purchasing more diesel locomotives from other countries?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Why snould we PU.Tchase when we manufacture ourselves? There is no need.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: May
I know what the annual production of these diesel locomotives would be?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: It is a phased programme. The annual production would be of the order of about 150 by the end of 1967.

Shri S. M. lSanerjee: From the statement I find that the firm will a130 arrange for the training Of Government personnel in America and submit a detailed scheme for training of artisans and supervisors in India.
May t know whether any scheme has been chalked out under which
!lOme Government servant.> could be trained. and if so, when?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: Our trainees will be sent as anP when required. They are under training in India already.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Pending the completion of this project, which the hon. Ministe,. said would take another five years, what is the estimated expenditure that we have to incur for importin!f diesel locomotives up

to the year 1967?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: That would De a different question altogether, for whiCh the answers have been given earlieT, namely that our total requirement would be of the ordeT of about 550 diesel locomotives in the 3rd Plan Period. We have imported some already, and some are on the way. In the meantime, the gap will be filled by imports. Let me dear up the position in regard to the programme of manufacture. The product.ion targat is 150 per annum in 1967. Wei have got II phased pr<o-
groamme: In: 1963-64, it will be 12;
in 1964-65 it will be 29, and in 1965-
66 it will be 54.
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Shri D. C. Sharma: From the state·
ment I find that the firm will be given lumpsum payments for designs and other things, and those lumpsums vary accOiI'ding to the de3ign and the itl!m. The fiJrm will also be entitled to an engineeping fee an.d a royalty linked to the actual production as achieved in India. So, I think the firm is going to get three kinds Of payments, lumpsum payments for de-
sings. engineering fee and also royalty. May I koow the quantum of payment under each one of these beads?

8hri S. V. Ranaaswamy: At present, it will be against public interest te disclOile them.

Proposal to Self Heron and VikillC
Aircraft.

+ r Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shrimati Snitri Nicam:
J Shri Morarka:
I Shri Rajeshwar Patel:
I Shri Vidya Charaa Shukla:
Shri R. S. Pandley:

·158.

Will the Minister of TranspOrt UIl Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it iso 'i fact that the Iniian Airlines Corporation recently proposed to sell some of their Heron and Vikinr Aircratts;

(b) it so, how many aircrafts were to be sold and on what terms they were offered for sale; and

(c) wtle1:tber the same have actually been sold and if so, at what price?

Tbe Deputy Minister in the Ministry of TraIIsport and Co_unicatioDs (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) to (c). The India':' Ainlines Corporation have advertised recently offering for sale their 12 VikiniS and 7 Herons together with the related spare parts and spare engines. The offers received lire under their consideration.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May know whether any global tenders have been called for, and if so from which countries the offers have come?

Shri Mohiuddin: I am afraid I have not got all that information with me at pre'<l·nt. and it would not be desirable either to state at this stage from where the offers have been received.

Shri P. C. r~ May I know for holl' long. theSe aircraft have been in the service of the lAC, and whether it is a fact that these aircraft were not found fit for service by the lAC?

Shri Mohiuddin: This question about the Herons has been discussed so many times before in this House, and the full explanation has been given about this matter.

·Shri Morarka: Is it not a fact that these Vikings were declared surplus in 1955, and now the corpomtion cannot &elI them even at scra·p value?

Shrt Mobiuddin: Yes, that is true.

Shrimati Savitri Niram: May know the reasons why even though these Vikings were declared useless in HI55, ~' have ~ been sold so far?

Shri Mohiuddin: Since 1956-57,
every r~ has been made to sell them. But the .demand for these Vikings was not very strong in the warld matket, and no suitable offers were received. Therefore, even though the lAC has been trying to sell them fw a loni time, they hare failed.

Slari Nareadra Sinrh MAhida: Have·
Government received any proposalS for the purchase of these Herons aIJd /

~ s

Shri M8hiuddin: Proposals have I been receivecl. for the Vikings and',
Herons.

Shri Kajeshwar Patel: Have Government offered the services of these planes to the Defence Ministry. and if so, whether they have accepted the same?

Shn Mohiuddin: That problem is also under active consideration.

The Minister of Transport aad Communications (Shri Jagjivaa
Ram): As a matter of fact, this question of the Vikings being utilised by the Defence Ministry was considered.
Air Vice-Marshal Harjinder Singh, who. is in charge of Kanpur Avres, himself came and discussed the matter. Then he sent a team of engineers to examine whether the Vikings could be utilised! for any purpose l:1y them anywhere in the Air Force. After examininJ: that, the team came to the conclusion 1mat it was not worth using them. Therefore, they are going to be finally disposed of.

Shri Basumatari: I want to know whether in the present emerlfency Government axe not thinking of giving up this proposal to sell the aircraft when We require So many aircraft.

Mr. Speaker: That has been answered that that is under coasideration.

Shri Jagjivan Ram: No, Sir. I have just ansv.:ered about the Vikings so that the HOUSe may know the position. So far a, ~ Herons ere concerned, the Air Force 3aid that they cannot use them. I ordered lAC to make the Herons ftiable because they have been lying grollIl!<ied for the last four or five years. They are being made ftiable, and in case of emergency, the lAC D&koas maT be used for the Air Force ::.nd the Herons may be run on small routes by lAC, eVen though they are not remunerative. At present, this is the position. If we get rt!Qsonable offen!
for the ai=ft, we may dispose them of!.

Shri Morarka: Is it not a fact that two of these' Vikings wera actually sold for £ 47,500 but due to delay on the part of Government in issuing necessary licences, the deal was cancelled?

Shrl Mohiuddin: There was an offer as mentioned by the hon. Member, but it was later withdrawn. Of course, if it ~ stood, they would certa',.,l:; have been sold.

Shri Bade: What is the reason for
.... ithdrawal Of the offer?

No answer was given.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order. In reply to a question by Shri P. C. Borooah, if I heard the Deputy Minister arig'llt, he said that it was not desirable to give the information asked for as to from whom offers were received. Is it because Government thinks that it is not desirable in the public interest or not desirable in the Government's interest, to disclose it?

Shri Mohluddin: May I explain? It is a commercial transaction ....

Mr. Speaker: He is taking a technical objection, making a distinction between Government's interest and pu.blic interest. It is only in the public interest that Ministers do not disclose such information. Next question.

Sbri Bari Vishnu Kamath: He has not answered it.

Mr, Speaker: Next question

Testing of Agricnltural Prodaee

~
r Shri Sorendra Pal SInP:
J Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

-159,\ Shri Sham Lal Saraf:
L SbrI Buamatari: .•

wm the V1n1ster of Food IUIIII

Agriculture be pleased to state:

~ whether it is a fact that Ute Central Government have decided to establish a laboratory in Calcutta for testing and analysing the quality 01. agricultural produce; and

(b) if so, whetber this laboratory will cater to Bengal alone or other adjoining States will also bene1it from it?

The Minister of State in the MiDistry Of Food aDd Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): (a) Yes, Sic.

(b J The laboratory will cater to the needs of the entire eastern regiOD comprising West Bengal, Bihar, Orissa, Assam, Tripura and Manipur.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: Will this lao.omtoTY cater for the testing and analysing of food crops or cash crops or of both?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: This will be utilised for analysing samples of ghee, vegetable oils, oilcakes, honey, atta, curry powders, spices, gur etc.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: What is the estimatCd cost of this project?
Will the entire cost be borne by the Central Govenunent 01' will the West Bengal Government alSO share in it!

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Actually, w~ haVE an allocation of Rs. 20 lakha for setting up such laboratories.
This laboratory has not yet been established, but we-propose to est&-
blish iJt soon aDd the cost will be calculated.

Sbri Rameshwar Tantia: ~ hon.
Minister has said that this laboratory will serve Bengal, Assam, Bihar, Orissa, Tripara alldl Manipur. Are Government contemplating setting up such a. laboratory to cater to the needs of MaharaSh.tra and Madhya Pradesh wnere cotton and oilseeds are cultivated?

Shri Ram Subha, Singh: Yes. The
9c!heme is to estabIiah one central control laboratory at Nagpur and 8 regional lai:JarMories lOt lC8Dp1a-,

